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THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA

IN THS HIGH COURT OF UGhNDA T hAthLa
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HOLDEN AT MASAKA. | M Ullb\
CRIMINAL SESSION CASE NO. 57 OF 1958

 (Original-Crinsfi Case No. MMa. 858 of 1986
of Chicf Magistrate's Court Masaka).
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HERMAN‘KAKOOZA oonan---o-------no.-o;.ounnoc--ocoo; ACCHSEble

BEFORE: THE HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE C.l. KATO

J.U.DGMENT GOD

" “The accuscd person Herman Kakooza is indicted in twq counts

for the offences'df-gﬁbbcfy, contrary to sections 272 and 273(2) |
of the Penal Code. The indictment allegeg that on the 8th

'Febrlary, 1985, the accused with othurs still at 1arge, robbed

one bc&l 1u,nt a sum of shpaLCO OOO/~ {aat on the same night
he also ».tied Johi bsempijj? of =n unkmcwm cmount of moneye -
The incident is sail to have #éken flwce at Na;iwunda viiléger
in Rakai District. The accused pleaded ot guilt& to the
indictment. Lo e

'Thé case for prosecution.hgs béen'brieflﬁ that on that
'partlcular nlght ‘at about 10,00 p.m., the f(‘ lv of the late
Vicent Seyl had flnlsnbd taking thelr aupper and they were
conver51né in tHe slttlng roomr when thay were attacked by 3
robbers who included the accused The accusLd was armed With
a gun which he flred - tlmes and in the rroceas he injurad
Nakanwagi (P%2) on the thigh and that on “hat aame night both
Seyi and Semnlaﬂa were shot dead after the former had been

robbed of 200 OOO/— and the latter had zl1so bagn robbéd of

unknown Qwount of monny.

Y e Sase for the defence has been th-t thc accused was not

at the sccne of crimec. ehen he went 4'herz:, afu,r hzaring the
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shoutings and socunding of d»ums he rounu his brothse Seyi and
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Sempijja having been murdeféd. He arranged to. have the injured
Nakanwagi taken to the hospltal and later on he reported the

matter to the authorities.
It is our law that the duty of proving the guilt of an
accused person beyond reasonable doubtulies upon the prosecution

throughout ;nd‘that burden never shifts to the‘accused:uﬂganda v

Joseph Lote (1973) HCB 269 at 270, Y, M. Kiiza v Uganda (1978)HCB

279 at_éBO. In a robbery case like this one the prosecution must

prove, inter alia, that there was sheft, violence and threat to
use or actual use of a deadly weapon and that the accused person
in the dock participated in that exercise. (Sections 272 and
273(2) of the Penal Code) I will briefly deal with these ingre-
dieﬁté one b*r ongz sfarting with the first ingredient. : J .

% hau been the case for prosecutlon that 200 ,000/= was
stolen from neyl and unkno;; amount was also stolen from Sempijja.
It has’ not been possible for me to dlscover how the prosecution
w1tnessea'came to know that the amount of money taken was in
fact 200 OOO/_ whgn no wltness counted that money when it was
being taken. Be tnat as 1t mays there is an explﬁnatlon from
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PW3 and PW2 that they knew about the money Lecause they wersg

keeping 1+ tOJcter. It is most llkhlv there ore that thls money

£
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was in fact tahgn wltuc43h 1t may not hnv; been the amount stated. I

Regardlng the unxnomn amount taken from Ssemplaga, thls is a mere

5 .
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speculatlon because vobody saw money being taken from this man
although Pu3 clalmb to have seen the accuaud gcttlng money from
that man. ;.3'5 LVldCﬂCC was nothlng but an oplnlon because she
had heard Ssemplaga saflng "take money fram my pocket and leave
me alive', thus she assumed that money had been taken from him.
Regdrding the lqsua of v1olerCe I have no doubt in my mind t.-
that on that night thbre was hctually an atts ck on the home of
Seyl which involved a great deal of v1olence upon members of that
family, t.Aa is conf:rmed by thL accused hlmseIf.‘ wp

On tna issuu of a deadly weapon being used there is over-

whelming evidence on record that on that night the home of Seyi
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hav1ng been 1n3ured.

_3“ 3 y |
was attacked by man onc of whom had = gun. I find that there

was shooting at the hom; of Seyl and in that proccss a gun was
used. ;.*s view is nlso conf rmed by the ev1d<rce of the accused

who testlfied th t he heard gun shots at the home of his brother

e

Seyl and tn £ when he went there, he found both Seyi and Ssemplaaa

In a*l these c1rcumstances, i € holc that robbery was committed
at the hDNu of Vlc;nt Seyi to the prejudice of Seyi but there
is no ev1dcncc th .t Sempijja was also pobbed.

y The ne{ﬁ point to be considered is whether the accused
person‘pérticipatad in that rObberj. The case for ﬁrosecution
here rests on-the iésue of identification. It is the law ﬁhat
ther; proseéution case entirely éepends on evidence of identi~

fication such evicdunce must be water tight before.conviction can

be based on it: Muﬂok‘ v Uganda (1983) HCB 1 at 2. The 3 prosecu-

tlon wltnesses. PnZ, Pu} and Pk in thls case testified that
they had 1a\nt1f1ed the accused as belng one of the people who
ttacke. them. PL3 =nd Pk2 =re blsters—ln-law cf the accused
and Phh is his nlcce.rAThese peopie said the& had known tﬁe
accuse d for a long time and that there wae a lamp burning in
the houe', uut the accused has categor1c311J denled having
been invOIVua qmth the m“tter and he gave detailed account éf

what happened on that night. Considering the fact that
proéecﬁtionrwitneéées contradicted themselves sharply on the
issue of‘how'the accused was dressed, that the accused beihg

a ﬁrofhérrgf the deceased couid'not have apenly ghown himself
to thése ﬁééﬁle who knew him, that there was great deal of
confu#idh in the house at that time so that witnesses for
proseéufioﬁ'ﬁére not well composed to know exactly what was
going on and in view of the detailed evidencé as given by.the
accused person- himpelf, I am inclined to believe the accused
person when he says thaénhe was not at the scehe of the attack

on that night and taat the #-"c2cution witnes s must have been

mistaken as to the persons whom they saw that night.
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This case must be-clearly distinguished from the case of:

Uganda Q.Kakooza (1984) HCB 1 in that in that case the i&entifjing
witness =:ntioned the name of the attacker to the Police aﬁa |
.also identified him at an identiq;cation ﬁarade which has not been
the case in the present case. :

The subséquent conduct of th% accused viewed together with
the evidence of Pi1 and that of prosecution witnesses clearly
show that the accused could not have been a party to the attackh
on the home of kis,brother on that night e.g. on that night he
went to his brother's home, assisted in the recovery of the body

then went to check on the members of the family who had taken

refuge at the home Jf Yokana Nsigayahe, assisted PW2 to be taken

to the hospitgl'for treatmént, went to the Mutongole and Muluka

" chiefs to report the in€ident, thon went to the Police where he
reported the mattér and came back with them to thé scene; took
the dead body to the hospital then back for burial. To me all
these were not acts . of a person who had committed such a terrible
crime.  ‘his view jé supprorted by the failure of the witness

to mention the name of this man to the Police who came to the
scene thc following morning, their explanation as to why they
did not do so is not convineing. Having said tha£ the accusgd

was not at the scene of crime his defence of alibi must succeed. .

In all these‘cirbumstances and in full egresment with the
unanimous opinions of the two gent;emen assessors, I find that
prosecution has nqt proved its case against the accused beyond
reasonable doubt in respect of both counts and I do acquit
hime The accused is to be set free unless he is being held
in prison for scue @thcr-lawful purpcses.
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C.M.. KATO
JUDGE.

4/1/1990.
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